

S.T. NO.01 (08) OF 2024
SESSIONS CASE NO.35 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-000503-2024
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.07 dated 21.01.2025

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh.

The sole accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque is not produced before this Court from the J.C. either in physical mode or in virtual mode.

Received one Police Radiogram vide Signal No.154 dated 20.01.2025 from the Office of the Superintendent of Malda District Correctional Home stating that the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque could not be produced before this Court due to non availability of Police Escort.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

None turns up on behalf of the accused person.

No step is taken on behalf of the accused person.

Considering the urgency in the matter, the Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Kolkata is directed to ensure appointment of one Ld. Lawyer to defend the case on behalf of the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque to defend his case from the LADCS Panel.

Ld. P. P.-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh is present before this Court.

In view of the non production of the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque as well as non appearance of any Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person, this Court has no other option left but to adjourn the matter today.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned today.

The Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to take necessary steps to ensure production of the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque before this Court on the next date fixed.

The Superintendent of Malda District Correctional Home is also directed to take necessary steps to ensure production of the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque before this Court on the next date fixed.

P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh is hereby released today without examination.

On submissions of both sides, fix **04.03.2025** for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh.

Re-issue the Summon in the name of **P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh** with a direction to remain present before this Court on the next date fixed for adducing further evidence.

To-date i.e. on **04.03.2025** for production of the accused person either in physical mode or in virtual mode.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Kolkata for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Malda District Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

