

S.T. NO.01 (08) OF 2024  
SESSIONS CASE NO.35 OF 2024  
CNR NO.WBCS01-000503-2024  
Present: Smt. Indrila Mukhopadhyay Mitra  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00656  
(Chief Judge in-charge)  
Judge, Exclusive (POCSO) Court  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order No.08 dated 04.03.2025

Ld. P.O. is on leave today.

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh.

The sole accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque is produced before this Court from the J.C. in virtual mode.

Ld. Counsel appointed from the LADCS, Kolkata for the accused person is present by filing hazira along with a copy of Assignment bearing no.924/LADCS-KOL/2025 dated 27.01.2025.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. P. P.-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

The accused person is identified by the concerned Jail Authority and he expressed before this Court that he could see and hear the entire court proceedings without any technical glitch.

No witness has turned up today.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution stating that the witness, P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh is unable to attend Court today and therefore an adjournment has been prayed for on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides on the point of an adjournment.

Prayer for an adjournment is considered and allowed with a direction upon the Prosecution to take necessary steps to ensure attendance of the witness on the next date fixed positively.

A bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque praying for releasing the accused person on bail on any terms and condition.

Copy served as per the endorsement.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Received one Police Radiogram bearing Signal No.527 dated 03.03.2025 from the Superintendent of Malda District Correctional Home.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Fix **13.03.2025** for hearing of the bail application dated 04.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque.

Written objection, if any, in the meantime.

On submissions of both sides, fix **09.04.2025** for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh.

Issue summons at once.

Requisites at once.

To-date i.e. on **09.04.2025** for production of the accused person either in physical mode or in virtual mode.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through the concerned O/C with a direction to take necessary steps to ensure production of the C.D. on the next date fixed.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

