

S.T. NO.01 (08) OF 2024
SESSIONS CASE NO.35 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-000503-2024
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.12 dated 23.07.2025

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person and further cross-examination of P.W.1, P. Paul Ramesh.

The sole accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque is produced before this Court in virtual mode.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person is present.

Ld. P. P.-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

The accused person is identified by the concerned Jail Authority and he expressed before this Court that he could see and hear the entire court proceedings without any technical glitch.

P.W. 1 namely **P. Paul Ramesh** is present in Court. He is further cross-examined by the Ld. Counsel for the accused person **in full** and thereafter he is **discharged**.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W.1 dated 23.07.2025 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge prays for issuance of summon upon the C.S.W.1.

Fixing **26.08.2025** for production of the accused person and examination of C.S.W.1, Saptarshi Bose.

Issue summons at once.

Requisites at once.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till date.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

