

S.T. NO.01 (08) OF 2024
SESSIONS CASE NO.35 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-000503-2024
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.14 dated 12.09.2025

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person and further examination of P.W.2 namely **Saptarshi Bose**.

The sole accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque is found present by filing hazira.

Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the above named accused person.

Received one forwarding letter bearing no.4406 dated 26.08.2025 from the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta stating that in compliance with the solemn order dated 13.08.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CRM (M) 994 of 2025, bail bonds furnished by the registered surety Dhurbajyoti Palit and the local surety Abdus Salim Fauzder for the accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque was found fit and the same was accepted by the said Court.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. P. P.-in-charge and the Ld. Counsel for the accused person are present.

P.W. 2 namely **Saptarshi Bose** is present in Court. He is further examined in chief **in part**.

The signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XIX/P.W.2**, the multi-coloured bag is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XX/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXI/P.W.2**, the black coloured polythene carry bag is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXII/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXIII/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-III/1/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the last note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-III/2/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXIV/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-VI/1/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the last note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-VI/2/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXV/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-IX/1/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the last note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-IX/2/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXVI/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XV/1/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the last note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XV/2/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXVII/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XII/1/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the last note of

the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XII/2/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXVIII/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XVIII/1/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the last note of the bundle is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XVIII/2/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXIX/P.W.2**, the railway ticket is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXX/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the said railway ticket is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXX/1/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXXI/P.W.2**, the railway ticket is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXXII/P.W.2**, the signature of P.W.2 on the said railway ticket is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXXII/1/P.W.2** and the signature of P.W.2 on the label pasted on the envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-XXXIII/P.W.2**.

Further examination of P.W.2 namely **Saptarshi Bose** is deferred on the prayer of the Ld. P.P.- in charge.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W.2 dated 12.09.2025 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

Another petition has been filed on behalf of the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor stating that the G.D. book (Vol.5/2024 from 02.03.2024 to 22.03.2024) contains the original G.D. entry bearing the STF PS General Diary Entry no.404 dated 21.03.2024 and the said original and certified copy of the STF PS General Diary Entry no.404 dated 21.03.2024 has been marked as **Exhibit P-2/PW2** and prayed for returning the original G.D. book on the ground stated therein.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Let the original G.D. book (Vol.5/2024 from 02.03.2024 to 22.03.2024) containing the original G.D. entry bearing the STF PS General Diary Entry no.404 dated 21.03.2024 which has been proved and marked as Exhibit-P-2/P.W.-2 be returned to the Prosecution under proper receipt after keeping the certified copy of the said original G.D. entry bearing the STF PS General Diary Entry no.404 dated 21.03.2024 with a direction to produce the same before this Court as and when called for.

Fixing **13.11.2025** for appearance of the accused person and further examination of P.W.2 namely **Saptarshi Bose**.

Puja vacation intervenes from 27.09.2025 to 23.10.2025.

Re-issue the Summons at once.

The accused person on Court bail is as before.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge

City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge

City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

