

S.T. NO.01 (08) OF 2024
SESSIONS CASE NO.35 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-000503-2024
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.15 dated 13.11.2025

To-day is fixed for appearance of the accused person and further examination of P.W.2 namely **Saptarshi Bose**.

The sole accused person namely Enamul Sekh @ Enamul Haque is present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. P. P.-in-charge and the Ld. Counsel for the accused person are present.

P.W. 2 namely **Saptarshi Bose** is present in Court. He is further examined in chief **in full** and thereafter he is cross-examined by the Ld. Counsel for the accused person **in part**.

The original and certified copy of the GDE being STF PS GDE no.413 dated 21.03.2024 simultaneously are marked as **Exhibit-P-5/P.W.2**, written complaint (02 pages) is marked as **Exhibit-P-6/P.W.2 (Collectively)** and the signature of P.W.2 on the formal FIR is marked as **Exhibit-P-7/1/P.W.2**.

Further cross-examination of P.W.2 namely **Saptarshi Bose** is deferred on the prayer of the Ld. Counsel for the accused person.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W.2 dated 13.11.2025 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor stating that the G.D. book (Vol.5/2024 from 02.03.2024 to 22.03.2024) contains the original G.D. entry bearing the STF PS General Diary Entry no.413 dated 21.03.2024 and the said original and certified copy of the STF PS General Diary Entry no.4134 dated 21.03.2024 has been simultaneously marked as **Exhibit P-5/PW-2** and prayed for returning the original G.D. book on the ground stated therein.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Let the original G.D. book (Vol.5/2024 from 02.03.2024 to 22.03.2024) containing the original G.D. entry bearing the STF PS General Diary Entry no.413 dated 21.03.2024 which has been proved and marked as Exhibit-P-5/P.W.-2 be returned to the Prosecution under proper receipt after keeping the certified copy of the said original G.D. entry bearing the STF PS General Diary Entry no.413 dated 21.03.2024 with the case reord with a direction to produce the same before this Court as and when called for.

Continued order no.15 dated 13.11.2025

Fixing **02.01.2026** for appearance of the accused person and further cross-examination of P.W.2 namely **Saptarshi Bose**.

Issue summons accordingly.

Requisites at once.

The accused person on Court bail is as before.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

