

Sessions Case no. 67 of 2024
CNR–WBCS01-000954-2024
Present: Smt. Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)
(Chief Judge in-charge)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
F.T.C.-II, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00821

Order no.06 dated 25.03.2026

1. Ld. P.O. has been retained on duty during the upcoming process of Special Intensive Revision (S.I.R.) by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ petition (s) Civil Number (s) 1089 of 2025 with W.P. (C) number-126/2026, W.P. (C) number-129/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-737/2026 (PIL-W,), W.P. (C) number-1074/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1216/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-159/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-119/2026 (PIL-W) and Interlocutory applications listed therewith. I am in charge.
2. Today is fixed for ER of WA upon the accused Md Mumtaz @ Md Raja and appearance of the accused person, namely, Sk Nuruddin @ Nur.
3. Accused person, namely, Sk Nuruddin @ Nur, on bail, is found absent on repeated calls.
4. No step is taken on behalf of the accused person, namely, Sk Nuruddin @ Nur.
5. None turns up on behalf of the accused person, namely, Sk Nuruddin @ Nur.
6. Ld. Public Prosecutors for the State are present today.
7. It transpires from the case record that on 04.02.2026 also the accused, Sk Nuruddin @ Nur was found absent and no step was taken on behalf of the accused person namely Sk Nuruddin @ Nur
8. Under the canopy of the above circumstances, surety (s) is/are directed to produce the accused person namely Sk Nuruddin @ Nur before this Court on the next date fixed positively i.d. necessary order will be passed.
9. Received one report from Sudipta Ghosh, Inspector/A.R.S./DD duly forwarded by the O/C, the Anti Rowdy Section, Detective Department, Kolkata along with the original warrant of arrest in respect of the accused person, namely, Md Mumtaz @ Md Raja stating that the warrantee left the place since long and as such the warrantee could not be traced out in spite of attempts and therefore it is prayed for issuance of next process against the warrantee/accused person, namely, Md Mumtaz @ Md Raja
10. Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.
11. In view of such report, issue Proclamation against the accused, Md Mumtaz @ Md Raja at once.
12. Office to do the needful.
13. Fix **13.05.2026** for P/R of Proclamation against the accused Md Mumtaz @ Md Raja and production of the accused person, namely, Sk Nuruddin @ Nur by the sureties i.d. necessary order.

14. Accused person Sk Nuruddin @ Nur, on bail, is also directed to remain present on the next date fixed positively i.d. necessary order will be passed.

15. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta for information and necessary action.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta